NATIONAL CHEMICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
SAFETY DATA SHEET
Section 1 - Identification
Product Identifier PIZZAZZ Soil & Finish Build Up Remover
Other means of identification 2008-2
Recommended use Soil & Floor Finish Build-Up Remover
Recommended restrictions For commercial and industrial use only.
Company Name National Chemical Laboratories of PA, Inc.

Morpholine (CAS 110-91-8) -2.55
Aquatic
Type Code Species Test ResultsLevel
Crustacea EC50 Daphnia >1000 mg/l, 48 hours
Crustacea EC50 Daphnia magna 1698 - 1940 mg/l, 24 hours
Fish LC50 Lepomis macrochirus 2950 mg/l, 96 hours
Fish LC50 Static Lepomis macrochirus 1490 mg/l, 96 hours
Aquatic
Algae EC50 Static Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata 28 mg/l, 96 hours
Crustacea EC50 Daphnia magna 100 mg/l, 24 hours
Fish LC50 Oncorhynchus mykiss 375-460 mg/l, 96 hours
Fish LC50 Static Brachydanio rerio 1,000 mg/l, 96 hours
Fish LC50 Static Lepomis macrochirus 350 mg/l, 96 hours
Disposal instructions Consult authorities before disposal. Contents under pressure. Do not puncture, incinerate or crush.  Dispose of
contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
Local disposal regulations Dispose in accordance with all applicable regulations.
Waste from residues / unused
products
Dispose of in accordance with federal, state and local regulations.
Contaminated packaging Pressurized container: Do not pierce or burn, even after use. Do not puncture or incinerate container. If empty: Place in
trash or offer for recycling if available. If partly filled: Call your local solid waste agency for disposal instructions.
Section 13 - Disposal considerations
2008-2 Page 5 of 8PIZZAZZ Soil & Finish Build Up Remover
SAFETY DATA SHEET
Section 14 - Transport information
UN number UN1950
Transport hazard class(es) 2.1
Packing group Not Applicable.
Special precautions for user Read safety instructions, SDS and emergency procedures before handling.
Labels required None/Ninguno
Special provisions N82
Packaging exemption 306
Packaging non bulk None/Ninguno
Packaging bulk None/Ninguno
DOT
IATA
Special precautions for user Read safety instructions, SDS and emergency procedures before handling.
IMDG
Transportation in bulk
according to Annex II of
MARPOL 73/78 and IBC Code
Not applicable.
EmS F-D, S-U
Labels required 2.1
Environmental hazards
       Marine pollutant
No
Packaging group Not Applicable.
Transport hazard class(es) 2.1
UN proper shipping name AEROSOLS
UN number UN1950
Special precautions for user
Other Information
Read safety instructions, SDS and emergency procedures before handling.
ERG Code 10L
Labels required 2.1
Environmental hazards Yes
Packaging group Not Applicable.
Transport hazard class(es) 2.1
UN proper shipping name Aerosols, flammable, (each not exceeding 1 L capacity)
UN number UN1950
Passenger and Cargo
aircraft
Allowed with restrictions.
Cargo aircraft only Allowed with restrictions.
Packaging Exceptions LTD QTY
Packaging Exceptions LTD QTY
Proper shipping name Aerosols, flammable, (each not exceeding 1 L capacity)
US federal regulations
TSCA Section 12(b) Export Notification (40 CFR707, Subpt. D) All ingredients of this product are listed or are excluded from listing under the
U.S. Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Chemical Substance Inventory.  DSL All
ingredients are listed or are excluded from listing on the DSL.
US. OSHA Specifically Regulated Substances (29 CFR 1910.1001-1050)